

TINIAN AND AGUIGUAN LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION **Second Senatorial District**

Twenty-Third Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature

Senator Karl R. King-Nabors, Chairman Senator Jude U. Hofschneider, Vice Chair

Senator Francisco Q. Cruz, Floor Leader Rep. Patrick H. San Nicolas, Legislative Secretary

MEMORANDUM

Date: December 31, 2024

To: All Members Tinian & Aguiguan Legislative Delegation

From: /s/Chairman Karl R. King-Nabors

Session Call– 6th Day, Fourth Regular Session – **SINE DIE** Subject:

Pursuant to the Open Government Act (1 CMC §9901 et seq) I hereby call for the Delegation to meet in its 6th Day, Fourth Regular Session, Sine Die on Friday, January 3, 2025 at 3:00 p.m. at the Senate Chamber, Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan.

The presence of all members of the Delegation at this very important session is respectfully requested.

cc:

Senate President Speaker of the House Chairman SNILD Chairman, RLD

LB Director **SAPLRO** Mayor of Tinian **Tinian Municipal Council House & Senate Clerks**

Legal Counsels Legislative Assistants Sergeant-At-Arms

LB Admin. Officer MEDIA



TINIAN AND AGUIGUAN LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION Second Senatorial District

Twenty-Third Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature

Senator Karl R. King-Nabors, Chairman Senator Jude U. Hofschneider, Vice Chair Senator Francisco Q. Cruz, Floor Leader Rep. Patrick H. San Nicolas, Legislative Secretary

Frances Joan P. Kaipat Delegation Clerk Office of the Delegation Clerk Legislative Bureau Telephone: 670-664-8915 <u>kaipatf@cnmileg.net</u>

Date: December 31, 2024

Pursuant to the Open Government Act (1 CMC §9901 et seq.), the Tinian and Aguiguan Legislative Delegation announces that the Delegation of the Twenty-Third Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature will convene the following open and public meeting:

Meeting:6th Day, Fourth Regular Session – SINE DIEDate & Time:Friday, January 3, 2025 at 3:00 p.m.Location:Senate Chamber, Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building
Saipan, CNMI

Pursuant to 1 CMC §9904, written comments on agenda items may be submitted to the Delegation Clerk's Office, Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building on Capitol Hill, Saipan, prior to the convening of the session oral testimony may be presented during the Delegation's session. Copies of this notice, the official session call, and the agenda have been filed in the Office of the Delegation Clerk, released to the media, and posted at the following locations:

Administration Building Entrance Hall House of Representative Entrance Hall Senate Entrance Hall Commonwealth Legislature website (<u>www.cnmileg.net</u>)

DISTRIBUTION LIST:

SAPLRO: guerrerovick@yahoo.com, amy.shai@gov.mp Power 99 Radio Station: tinasmgsaipan@yahoo.com KCNM/KZMI Radio Station: KZMI-FM@pticom.com KSPN NEWS: msjackierae@gmail.com Marianas Variety News: editor@mvariety.com, cherrie@mvariety.com Saipan Tribune: erwin encinares@saipantribune.com CNMI Radio: cnmiradio@gmail.com

The Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Bldg. • Capitol Hill • P. O. Box 500129 • Saipan, MP 96950



TINIAN & AGUIGUAN LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT TWENTY-THIRD NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE

ORDER OF BUSINESS

SESSION DAY	CALENDAR DAY	TIME
6 th Day, 4 th Regular Session – SINE DIE	Friday, January 3, 2025	3:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

Moment of Silence

- A. ROLL CALL
- **B. PUBLIC COMMENT:**

C. ADOPTION OF JOURNAL:

- 1. TALD Journal No. 23-14: 5th Day, Fourth Regular Session 12/27/24
- 2. TALD Journal No. 23-15: 6th Day, Fourth Regular Session SINE DIE 01/03/2025

D. INTRODUCTION OF LOCAL BILLS: None

E. INTRODUCTION OF LOCAL RESOLUTIONS: None

F. MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR: None

G. MESSAGES FROM THE MAYOR OF TINIAN & AGUIGUAN:

- 1. Mayors Comm. No. 23-68: 12/27/24 Commenting on HLB 23-71.
- 2. **Mayors Comm. No. 23-69:** 12/27/24 Requesting assistance in engaging the necessary expert services for vital projects for the Municipality of Tinian and to explore how OLDCC can assist in advancing these plans
- 3. **Mayors Comm. No. 23-70:** 12/30/24 Urgent Need to Reinstate Tinian's Imprest Account for DPS's Timely Execution of Arrest Warrants.

H. MESSAGES FROM THE TINIAN & AGUIGUAN MUNICIPAL COUNCIL: None

I. REPORTS OF COMMUNICATIONS FROM HEADS OF DEPT./AGENCIES: None

J. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES COMMUNICATIONS: None

- K. SENATE COMMUNICATIONS: None
- L. DELEGATION MATTERS: None
- M. MICELLANEOUS COMMUNICATIONS: None
- N. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES: None
- O. REPORTS OF SPECIAL/CONFERENCE COMMITTEES: None
- P. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None
- Q. RESOLUTION CALENDAR: None
- **R. BILL CALENDAR: None**

First Reading

LOCAL BILL NO.	SHORT TITLE	ACTION

Second Reading

LOCAL BILL	SHORT TITLE	ACTION
NO.		

- S. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:
- T. ANNOUNCEMENTS:
- U. ADJOURNMENT.